INTEGRATED GEOLOGICAL AND RESERVOIR
PROPERTIES TO STUDY THE PETROLEUM SYSTEM,
STRUCTURAL AND FACIES MODELING OF
KADANWARI AREA, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN,
PAKISTAN

By

WAQAS TALIB

01-262132-013

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



INTEGRATED GEOLOGICAL AND RESERVOIR
PROPERTIES TO STUDY THE PETROLEUM SYSTEM,
STRUCTURAL AND FACIES MODELING OF
KADANWARI AREA, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN,
PAKISTAN

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of M.S in Geology

WAQAS TALIB

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



ABSTRACT

The main objective of the study is to know about the geological setting and
perform the petrophysical analysis to evaluate the hydrocarbon potential of wells
Kadanwari-1, 4 and 10. The project was initiated by taking into account the
exploration history of the area followed by comprehension of stratigraphy and
tectonic settings. Established the petroleum system, evaluated the depositional
environment, structural and stratigraphic correlation and performed the petrophysical
analysis. The purpose has been achieved by utilizing complete suite of wireline logs
and the available well data. This complete set of data was issued by Land Mark
Resources, Pakistan with prior permission of Directorate General of Petroleum
Concessions, Pakistan. Software used include GeoGraphix Discovery (PRISM).
Petrophysical interpretation of Kadanwari-1, 4 and 10 include measurement of
Volume of shale using gamma ray log, estimation of porosity using density and
neutron log, estimation of effective porosity, calculation of resistivity of water
utilizing spontaneous potential log, evaluation of saturation of water and hydrocarbon
saturation using Archie equation. The depositional environments were determined by

observing the gamma ray trends of the reservoir zones of Kadanwari-1, 4 and 10.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am very grateful to Mr. Fahad Mahmood and Mr. Sagib Mehmood who
supervised this study. Their ideas, discussions and encouragement paved way for the
successful completion of this work. | am also thankful to Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, who
provided us his great attention and guidance all the time. My gratitude to Dr.
Muhammad Zafar (Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences) for

providing me with opportunity to work on this particular project.

I also acknowledge the help, encouragement, endless love, support and prayers
of my family, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for me all

the way.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction of Study Area
1.2 Location of study area
1.3 Obijectives
14 Data Obtained for Interpretation
CHAPTER 2
REGIONAL GEOLOGY
2.1 Regional Geological Setting
2.2 Aerial Structural Approach
221 Punjab Platform
2.2.2 Sulaiman Depression

2.2.3

Sulaiman Fold Belt

Page

vii

viii



3.1

3.11

3.1.2

3121

3.1.2.2

3.1.2.3

3.1.24

3.1.3

3.13.1

3.1.3.2

3.14

3.14.1

3.14.2

3.14.21

3.14.2.2

3.14.2.3

3.14.24

CHAPTER 3

STRATIGRAPHY OF THE STUDY AREA

Stratigraphy of the Study Area
Alluvium/ Siwalik Formation
Kirthar Formation

Drazinda Member

Pirkoh Member

Sirki Member

Habib Rahi Member

Laki Formation

Ghazij Member

Sui Main Limestone Member
Goru Formation

Upper Goru Member

Lower Goru Member

Lower Goru Shale Interval

C Interval

B Interval

A Interval

10

10



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.11

51.1.1

5.11.2

5.1.13

51.14

5.1.15

5.1.1.6

CHAPTER 4

PETROLEUM SYSTEM OF STUDY AREA

Play type
Source Rocks
Reservoir Rocks
Seals

Traps

Exploration History

CHAPTER 5

PETROPHYSICAL CHARACTERIZATION

Petrophysical Interpretation

Petrophysical Interpretation of Kadanwari 01
Volume of Shale

Neutron Porosity

Density Porosity

Average Porosity

Sonic Porosity

Effective Porosity

11

11

12

12

12

12

14

14

14

15

15

16

16

16



5.1.1.7

5.1.18

5.12

5121

5.1.2.2

5.1.23

5.1.24

5.1.25

5.1.2.6

5.1.2.7

5.1.2.8

5.13

5.13.1

5.1.3.2

5.1.33

5.1.34

5.1.35

5.1.3.6

5.1.3.7

5.1.3.8

Saturation of Water
Net Pay
Petrophysical Interpretation of Kadanwari 04
Volume of Shale
Neutron Porosity
Density Porosity
Average Porosity
Sonic Porosity
Effective Porosity
Saturation of Water
Net Pay
Petrophysical Interpretation of Kadanwari 10
Volume of Shale
Neutron Porosity
Density Porosity
Average Porosity
Sonic Porosity
Effective Porosity
Saturation of Water
Net Pay
CHAPTER 6

WELL CORRELATION

17

17

18

20

20

21

22

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

30

31

32

33



6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

721

71.2.2

7.2.3

7.2.4

7.2.5

7.3

7.4

7.5

Introduction
Stratigraphic Correlation

Interpretation

CHAPTER 7

DEPOSITIONAL ENVIRONMENT

Introduction

Literature Review

Bell Shape

Funnel Shape

Cylindrical Shape

Symmetrical Shape

Serrated Shape

Depositional Environments of Kadanwari 01
Depositional Environments of Kadanwari 04

Depositional Environments of Kadanwari 10

CONCLUSIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

36

36

37

39

39

39

40

40

40

40

41

42

44

47

48

49

51



Figure 1.1.
Figure 2.1.
Figure 5.1.
Figure 5.2.
Figure 5.3.
Figure 5.4.
Figure 5.5.
Figure 5.6.
Figure 6.1.
Figure 6.2.
Figure 7.1.

Figure 7.2.

Figure 7.3.

Figure 7.4.

Figure 7.5.

Figure 7.6.

FIGURES

Map showing location of study area.

Central Indus Basin and the division into petroleum zone.
Reservoir zone in F-Sand of well Kadanwari-01.
Reservoir zone in H-Sand of well Kadanwari-04.
Reservoir zone in F-Sand of well Kadanwari-04.
Reservoir zone in D-Sand of well Kadanwari-04.
Reservoir zone in B-Sand of well Kadanwari-10.
Reservoir zone in E-Sand of well Kadanwari-10.
Stratigraphic correlation of Kadanwari wells 1, 4 and 10.
Structural correlation of Kadanwari wells 1, 4 and 10.
Gamma ray responses indicating variation in grain size.

Gamma Ray trend in Reservoir zone of F-Sand well

Kadanwari-01.

Gamma Ray trends in Reservoir zones of D Sand well

Kadanwari-04.

Gamma Ray trend in Reservoir zone of F Sand well Kadanwari-
04.

Gamma Ray trend in Reservoir zone of H Sand well

Kadanwari- 04.

Gamma Ray trends in Reservoir zones of E Sand well

Kadanwari-10.

Page

15
19
19
19
27
27
37
38
41

41

42

43



Figure 7.7.

Gamma Ray trends in Reservoir zones of E Sand well

Kadanwari-10.

45



Table 5.1.
Table 5.2.

Table 5.3.
Table 5.4.

Table 5.5.

Table 5.6.

Table 5.7.

Table 5.8.
Table 5.9.

Table 5.10.

Table 5.11.

Table 5.12.

Table 5.13.

TABLES

Zone of interest in well Kadanwari-01.

Average Values of reservoir zone of F Sand of Lower Goru Formation Well
Kadanwari-01.

Reservoir Zones of Well Kadanwari-04.

Average Values of reservoir zone 1 of D Sand of Lower Goru Formation
Well Kadanwari-04.

Average Values of reservoir zone 2 of D Sand of Lower Goru Formation
Well Kadanwari-04.

Average Values of reservoir zone of F Sand of Lower Goru Formation Well
Kadanwari-04.

Average Values of reservoir zone of H Sand of Lower Goru Formation Well
Kadanwari-04.

Reservoir Zone of Well Kadanwari-10.

Average Values of reservoir zone 1 of E Sand of Lower Goru Formation
Kadanwari-10.

Average Values of reservoir zone 2 of E Sand of Lower Goru Formation
Kadanwari-10.

Average Values of reservoir zone 3 of E Sand of Lower Goru Formation
Kadanwari-10.

Average Values of reservoir zone 1 of B Sand of Lower Goru Formation
Kadanwari-10.

Average Values of reservoir zone 2 of B Sand of Lower Goru Formation

Kadanwari-10.

Page
14
18

18
25

25

26

26

26
34

34

34

34

35



