INTEGRATED GEOLOGICAL AND RESERVOIR PROPERTIES TO STUDY THE PETROLEUM SYSTEM, STRUCTURAL AND FACIES MODELING OF KADANWARI AREA, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

WAQAS TALIB

01-262132-013

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

INTEGRATED GEOLOGICAL AND RESERVOIR PROPERTIES TO STUDY THE PETROLEUM SYSTEM, STRUCTURAL AND FACIES MODELING OF KADANWARI AREA, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of M.S in Geology

WAQAS TALIB

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2013

ABSTRACT

The main objective of the study is to know about the geological setting and perform the petrophysical analysis to evaluate the hydrocarbon potential of wells Kadanwari-1, 4 and 10. The project was initiated by taking into account the exploration history of the area followed by comprehension of stratigraphy and tectonic settings. Established the petroleum system, evaluated the depositional environment, structural and stratigraphic correlation and performed the petrophysical analysis. The purpose has been achieved by utilizing complete suite of wireline logs and the available well data. This complete set of data was issued by Land Mark Resources, Pakistan with prior permission of Directorate General of Petroleum Concessions, Pakistan. Software used include GeoGraphix Discovery (PRISM). Petrophysical interpretation of Kadanwari-1, 4 and 10 include measurement of Volume of shale using gamma ray log, estimation of porosity using density and neutron log, estimation of effective porosity, calculation of resistivity of water utilizing spontaneous potential log, evaluation of saturation of water and hydrocarbon saturation using Archie equation. The depositional environments were determined by observing the gamma ray trends of the reservoir zones of Kadanwari-1, 4 and 10.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am very grateful to Mr. Fahad Mahmood and Mr. Saqib Mehmood who supervised this study. Their ideas, discussions and encouragement paved way for the successful completion of this work. I am also thankful to Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, who provided us his great attention and guidance all the time. My gratitude to Dr. Muhammad Zafar (Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences) for providing me with opportunity to work on this particular project.

I also acknowledge the help, encouragement, endless love, support and prayers of my family, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for me all the way.

CONTENTS

		Page
ABSTRACT		i
ACKNOW	VLEDGEMENTS	ii
FIGURES		vii
TABLES		viii
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction of Study Area	1
1.2	Location of study area	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Data Obtained for Interpretation	3
	CHAPTER 2	
	REGIONAL GEOLOGY	
2.1	Regional Geological Setting	4
2.2	Aerial Structural Approach	4
2.2.1	Punjab Platform	4
2.2.2	Sulaiman Depression	5
2.2.3	Sulaiman Fold Belt	5

CHAPTER 3

STRATIGRAPHY OF THE STUDY AREA

3.1	Stratigraphy of the Study Area	6
3.1.1	Alluvium/ Siwalik Formation	6
3.1.2	Kirthar Formation	7
3.1.2.1	Drazinda Member	7
3.1.2.2	Pirkoh Member	7
3.1.2.3	Sirki Member	7
3.1.2.4	Habib Rahi Member	8
3.1.3	Laki Formation	8
3.1.3.1	Ghazij Member	8
3.1.3.2	Sui Main Limestone Member	8
3.1.4	Goru Formation	9
3.1.4.1	Upper Goru Member	9
3.1.4.2	Lower Goru Member	9
3.1.4.2.1	Lower Goru Shale Interval	9
3.1.4.2.2	C Interval	9
3.1.4.2.3	B Interval	10
3.1.4.2.4	A Interval	10

CHAPTER 4

PETROLEUM SYSTEM OF STUDY AREA

4.1	Play type	11
4.2	Source Rocks	11
4.3	Reservoir Rocks	12
4.4	Seals	12
4.5	Traps	12
4.6	Exploration History	12
	CHAPTER 5	
	PETROPHYSICAL CHARACTERIZATION	
5.1	Petrophysical Interpretation	14
5.1.1	Petrophysical Interpretation of Kadanwari 01	14
5.1.1.1	Volume of Shale	14
5.1.1.2	Neutron Porosity	15
5.1.1.3	Density Porosity	15
5.1.1.4	Average Porosity	16
5.1.1.5	Sonic Porosity	16
5.1.1.6	Effective Porosity	16

5.1.1./	Saturation of water	1/
5.1.1.8	Net Pay	17
5.1.2	Petrophysical Interpretation of Kadanwari 04	18
5.1.2.1	Volume of Shale	20
5.1.2.2	Neutron Porosity	20
5.1.2.3	Density Porosity	21
5.1.2.4	Average Porosity	22
5.1.2.5	Sonic Porosity	22
5.1.2.6	Effective Porosity	23
5.1.2.7	Saturation of Water	24
5.1.2.8	Net Pay	25
5.1.3	Petrophysical Interpretation of Kadanwari 10	26
5.1.3.1	Volume of Shale	27
5.1.3.2	Neutron Porosity	28
5.1.3.3	Density Porosity	29
5.1.3.4	Average Porosity	30
5.1.3.5	Sonic Porosity	30
5.1.3.6	Effective Porosity	31
5.1.3.7	Saturation of Water	32
5.1.3.8	Net Pay	33

CHAPTER 6

WELL CORRELATION

6.3	Interpretation	37
CHAPTER 7 DEPOSITIONAL ENVIRONMENT		
7.1	Introduction	39
7.2	Literature Review	39
7.2.1	Bell Shape	39
7.2.2	Funnel Shape	40
7.2.3	Cylindrical Shape	40
7.2.4	Symmetrical Shape	40
7.2.5	Serrated Shape	40
7.3	Depositional Environments of Kadanwari 01	41
7.4	Depositional Environments of Kadanwari 04	42
7.5	Depositional Environments of Kadanwari 10	44
CONCLU	CONCLUSIONS	
RECOMI	RECOMMENDATIONS	
REFERENCES		49
APPENDIX		51

36

36

6.1

6.2

Introduction

Stratigraphic Correlation

FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Map showing location of study area.	2
Figure 2.1.	Central Indus Basin and the division into petroleum zone.	5
Figure 5.1.	Reservoir zone in F-Sand of well Kadanwari-01.	15
Figure 5.2.	Reservoir zone in H-Sand of well Kadanwari-04.	19
Figure 5.3.	Reservoir zone in F-Sand of well Kadanwari-04.	19
Figure 5.4.	Reservoir zone in D-Sand of well Kadanwari-04.	19
Figure 5.5.	Reservoir zone in B-Sand of well Kadanwari-10.	27
Figure 5.6.	Reservoir zone in E-Sand of well Kadanwari-10.	27
Figure 6.1.	Stratigraphic correlation of Kadanwari wells 1, 4 and 10.	37
Figure 6.2.	Structural correlation of Kadanwari wells 1, 4 and 10.	38
Figure 7.1.	Gamma ray responses indicating variation in grain size.	41
Figure 7.2.	Gamma Ray trend in Reservoir zone of F-Sand well Kadanwari-01.	41
Figure 7.3.	Gamma Ray trends in Reservoir zones of D Sand well Kadanwari-04.	42
Figure 7.4.	Gamma Ray trend in Reservoir zone of F Sand well Kadanwari- 04.	43
Figure 7.5.	Gamma Ray trend in Reservoir zone of H Sand well Kadanwari- 04.	43
Figure 7.6.	Gamma Ray trends in Reservoir zones of E Sand well	44

Figure 7.7. Gamma Ray trends in Reservoir zones of E Sand well Kadanwari-10.

45

TABLES

		Page
Table 5.1.	Zone of interest in well Kadanwari-01.	14
Table 5.2.	Average Values of reservoir zone of F Sand of Lower Goru Formation Well	18
	Kadanwari-01.	
Table 5.3.	Reservoir Zones of Well Kadanwari-04.	18
Table 5.4.	Average Values of reservoir zone 1 of D Sand of Lower Goru Formation	25
	Well Kadanwari-04.	
Table 5.5.	Average Values of reservoir zone 2 of D Sand of Lower Goru Formation	25
	Well Kadanwari-04.	
Table 5.6.	Average Values of reservoir zone of F Sand of Lower Goru Formation Well	26
	Kadanwari-04.	
Table 5.7.	Average Values of reservoir zone of H Sand of Lower Goru Formation Well	26
	Kadanwari-04.	
Table 5.8.	Reservoir Zone of Well Kadanwari-10.	26
Table 5.9.	Average Values of reservoir zone 1 of E Sand of Lower Goru Formation	34
	Kadanwari-10.	
Table 5.10.	Average Values of reservoir zone 2 of E Sand of Lower Goru Formation	34
	Kadanwari-10.	
Table 5.11.	Average Values of reservoir zone 3 of E Sand of Lower Goru Formation	34
	Kadanwari-10.	
Table 5.12.	Average Values of reservoir zone 1 of B Sand of Lower Goru Formation	34
	Kadanwari-10.	
Table 5.13.	Average Values of reservoir zone 2 of B Sand of Lower Goru Formation	35
	Kadanwari-10.	